GENERAL LAWS

oF

MINNESOTA;

PASSED AND APPROVED AT THE EIGHTH SESSION OF THE STATE LEGISLATURE,
COMMERCING JANUARY THIRD, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND
SIXTY-SIX, AND TERMINATING MARCH THIRD, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED AND GIXTY-R1X.

CHAPTER L

An Adet to provide for the Assessment and Collection of povruaryss, 100
a T&fm  for Stats Purposes. —

Beomion 1. Tax for the purpose of a sibking fund and for meoting the intereat on the
State Debt, under the provisions of an Act approved March thirtecnth,
eighteen hundred and Afty-eight; also the interest on the war loan,
tmder the provisions of an Act passed September twenty-seven, olgh-
teen hundred and sixty-two; also the citrrent exponses of the State for
tha year sightecn hundred and sixiy-saven.

3, Tax to be pald in gold or slver, or Unitod Btatos Treasury Notos—all ox-
cetaes to be set apart for a sinking fund.
3. When Act to take effect.

Besit enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

StorroN 1. There shall be levied on all taxable pro-
perty in the State of Minnesota for the year A. p. eigh-
teen hundred and sixty-six, a tax of gix'mills upon the
dollar, for the use of the State, in‘cluding the sum to
be used as a sinking fund, and for the interest on the
State debt, under the provisions of an act entitled
« An Act to authorize a loan of two hundred and fifty
thonsand dollars, to defray the current expenses of the Tax far mesting
State,” approved March thirteenth, A, n. eighteen hun. e o= i
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dred and fifty-eight, and also including the interest on
the war loan, under the provisions of an act entitled
tor meeting A Act to provide for the borrowing of money to de-
T cent on we: fray the expenses of the present Indian war,” approved
Loz September 27th, eighteen hundred and sixty-two; four
mills thereof, to be applied to the payment of the cur-
rent expenses of the State; one mill thereof to be set
apart for the payment of the interest and expenses on
the State loan of two hundred and fifty thousand dol-
lars, and the interest and expenses on war loan of one
hundred thousand dollars ; and one mill thereof, to be
set apart for a sinking fund to provide for the payment .
- of the principal of the eight per cent. loan of two hun-
Tex tomest cur- dred and fifty thousand doliars, due July first, A. .
vens oxpenter of gighteen hundred and sixty-seven, and it is hereby
i made the duty of the Governor, State Auvditor, and
State Treasurer to invest this sum in interest-bearing
bonds of the United States or State of Minnesota,
SEc. 2. The whole of said amount of taxes ghall be
payable in gold, or silver, or United States notes; and
all moneys received by the Treasurer in collection of
taxes in excess of the amount required to defray the cur-
rent expenses of the State Government, together with
any moneys belonging to the State, received from the
United States Government, after settlement by the
. United States of the State accounts, shall also be set
o ae  apart for the sinking fund, and shall be invested, asre-
srking fnd, . quired by section one of this act.
Sec. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.
Approved February 28,1866.
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